HOUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

Chairperson....

Vice-Chairperson......

Ranking Minority Member.....cceeeeeose. Representative Nancy Brown

Members:
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative

Representative

Staff:

1992 - MEMBERS

Lisa Benlon
Garry Boston
Georgia Bradford
Darlene Cornfield
Jess Harder

Gary Hayzlett
Walker Hendrix
Carl Holmes
Richard Lahti
Judith Macy
Melvin Minor
Gayle Mollenkamp
Jack Sluiter
Stevi Stephens
Tom Thompson
Robert Watson
Gwen Welshimer

Jack Wempe

Mike Heim, Research Department

Theresa Kiernan,

Revisor of Statutes

Connie Smith, Committee Secretary

........ Representative Mary Jane Johnson

.....Representative George Gomez



HOUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 1992 E - Excused
- A - Absent
ATTENDANCE RECORD Blank - Present

/- |- ] Ila-jR-Ax-|2-] 2-[x-[A- 12~ [2-12-[2~-]3-[3~-]3—-]3-]|3
Name 2/ l23lzgl30l # | e {1 |srzx |3l |/7 2025|1272 |3 |4 |5 /717

Johnson, M.J., Chair

Gomez, George, gS; E|E|E|E = E|E E. =

Benlon, Lisa E =

Boston, Garry =

Bradford, Georgia =

E
Brown, Nancy = ElE
E

Cornfield, Darlene

Harder, Jess

Hayzlett, Gary E

Hendrix, Walker E |E|E = e | E
Holmes, Carl ® ElE

Lahti, Richard E

Macy, Judith E

Minor, Melvin E

Mollenkamp, Gayle

Sluiter, Jack E E

Stephens, Stevi E =

Thompson, Tom E

Watson, Robert E E

Welshimer, Gwen E

Wempe, Jack = & =) =




BILL NO.

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2119

2173

2189

2204

2210

2227

2246

2280

2297

2461

2462

2558

2663

2742

2786

2798
2805

2809

2833

2837

2846

Cities of third class;
of mayor.

HOUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

1992 COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DESCRIPTION

vacancies in office

Wyandotte county parks and recreation;
capital improvements fund.

Wichita airport authority; membership;

powers.

County officers;
of salary.

Sewer construction subject to environmental

limitation on reduction

coordination act.

Emergency medical services, reimbursement
of training costs

No-fund warrant authority for Liberal to
pay property tax.

Election of county appraisers.

Publication of board of tax appeals orders
tax levy limitations.

County health codes; minimum lot size

requirements.

Investment of idle funds.

Housing authorities; prohibiting rental of
dwellings to persons convicted of certain

crimes.

Kansas advisory council on intergovern-

mental relations;

established.

County law library in McPherson county.

Property tax work-off programs
authorized for the elderly.

Reno county:;

law enforcement consolidation.

Johnson county law library.

Electronic funds transfer for redemption

of bonds.

Fire districts; powers of governing body.

Grounds for removal from office of district
coroners.

County historical museum; tax levy in-

creases.

DATE OF DISCUSSION
HEARINGS AND ACTION
3-28-91
2-19-91 2-20-91
2-21-91 NO ACTION
3-6-91 3-6-91
2-26-91 NO ACTION
2-27-91 1-21-92

BE NOT PASSED
2-27-91 3-4-91, T;
3-3-92 3-4-91

3-8-91

3-8-92
3-5-91 NO ACTION
1-23-92 1-21-92
1-28-92 3-3-92,PA;
1-28-92 NO ACTION
2-4-92 2-18-92, T
2-4-92 2-12-92
2-18-92 NO ACTION
2-12-92 2-18-92, P
2-18-92 3-2-%2, PA
2-20-92 3-5-92, PA
2-11-92 NO ACTION



BILL NO.

HB 2847
HB 2849

HB 2851

HB 2859

HB 2860

HB 2861

HB 2862
HB 2869

HB 2897

HB 2905

HB 2909

HB 2936

HB 2942

HB 2954

HB 3018

HB 3047

Pa_ 2 of 4

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX CONT'D

DESCRIPTION

Recreation commissions; levy increases.
Topeka/Shawnee county library established.

Cities; notice procedure prior to mowing
weeds .

Removal of motor vehicles on statehouse
grounds.

Adjustment of population figures following
annexation of territory by cities.

Unlawful statehouse parking, penalties.

Capitol area security patrol, authority.
Audits of conservation districts.

Removal of traffic signals; approval
of cities required.

Naming and numbering county roads and
streets.

Townships; acquisition of cemetery
association property.

Storm shelters for mobile home parks.

Chase county; consolidation of law
enforcement.

Incorporation of cities; territory
located near other cities.

Townships; fire vehicle, machinery
and equipment reserve fund.

State medical examiners board; established.

DATE OF
HEARINGS

DISCUSSION
AND ACTION

2-11-92
2-12-92

2-18-92

2-13-92

3-4-92

2-13-92

2-13-92

3-3-92

2-19-92

2-27-92

2-25-92

2-19-92

2-27-92

3-4-92

2-27-92

2-20-92

NO ACTION

3-2-92, PA
3-2-92, P;
3-11-92, Refd.
to Approp.;3-17-
92, Re-refd. to
Local Govern.;
3-31-92, PA

NO ACTION

3-5-92;
3-11-92, Refd.
to Approp.;
3-17-92,
Re-refd, to
Local Govern.

2-25-92
3-2-92, PA
NO ACTION
NO ACTION

3-11-92, Refd.
to Approp.;3-17-
92, Re-refd. to
Local Govern.;
3-19-92;

PA, 3-31-92

3-5-92

3-2-92, PPCC

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

3-11-92, Refd.
to Approp.;3-17-
92, Re-refd.to
Local Govern.;
3-26-92, P

3-2-92, PA; 3-17
92, Re-refrd.to
Local Govern.;
4-1-92, with-
drawn from LG.

3-5-92, Request
an Interim Study



BILL NO.

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

3049

3091

3129

3130

3149

3165

3166

3187

Page 3 of 4

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX CONT'D

DATE OF DISCUSSION
DESCRIPTION HEARINGS AND ACTION
Smoke Detector Act. 2-25-92 3-2-92, PA; 3-17
92, Re-refd. to
Local Govern.;
3-31-92, PASSED
WITH AMENDMENTS
FROM 3-2-92.
Joint recreation commissions; tax levies. 3-4-92 NO ACTION
Boards of county commissioners; procedure
to increase number; filling vacancies
created. 3-4-92 3-5-92, P
School districts; lease-purchase agreements
involving land or buildings. == NO ACTION
Industrial districts; additional tax levy
for certain services. 3-3-92 3-5-92, PA
County jails; maintenance of non-county
prisoners. 3-17-92 NO ACTION
Countywide retailers' sales taxes authorized
for construction of law enforcement center by
Saline County. Cancelled 3-17-92
Planning & zoning; unexpended township
zoning money transferred to county. 3-26-92 3-31-92, PPCC

RS AR SRS E S S SRS SRS S SRS SIS SRS SRR SRR R RS S SRR S EESEEESEE TS EEEEEEEE S LR SRS EE N

HCR

HCR

5026

5028

Prior approval for joint port authority. -——-

Legislative study of township, school dist.
& other local units; regional taxing
districts. -—-=



BILL NO.

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

25

57

186

318

437

455

499

508

541

563

564

714

727

806

Page 4 of 4

DATE OF
HEARINGS

DESCRIPTION

DISCUSSION
AND ACTION

City and county home rule revenue authority;

user fees and service charges. Re Proposal 3-26-91
No. 24. 3-26-92
Repair or removal of unsafe structures. 3-19-91
County roads and bridges, filing of project

cost estimates. 3-24-92
Rural water districts; attachment by land 3-26-91
in fringe area of a city.

Exclusion of territory and one cemetery

from cemetery districts. 2-6-92
Benefit districts for fire protection;

governing bodies. 3-19-92
County law libraries in Edwards, Hodgeman,

Lane, Ness, Pawnee & Rush counties. NO HEARING
Court costs to support the law enforcement

training center. -———
City animal shelters or pounds; licensure. 3-19-92
Municipalities; consolidation of functions;
petitions. 3-19-92
Municipalities; interlocal services con-

tracts. 3-19-92
Remittance of money to state treasurer

for municipal judge training fund. 3-26-92
Townships; board of county commissioners

to serve as governing body. 3-24-92

Concerning cities and counties; relating to
planning and zoning.

4-5-91, Refrd.
Approp.; 1-27-
92, Rerefrd. to
Local Govern.;
NO ACTION

NO ACTION
3-31-92, T
4-5-91, Refrd.
Approp.; 1-27-
92, Rerefrd. to

Local Govern.;
NO ACTION

2-12-92; PPCC
3-31-92, P
3-2-92, PA
3-19-92, Refrd.
to Judiciary
NO ACTION
3-26-92, PPCC
3-26-92, PPCC
3-31-92, PA

3-26-92, PA

NO ACTION

Ak kA kA kA AR IR A AR AR kAR A A A IR AR R AR I AR AR A Ak hd ko k kb khhhhk kA kkdhkdhddhhdkdhhhhikdhhsk

SCR 1628 Proclaiming Kechi, Kansas, the Kansas

1-30-92
Antique Capital.

2-12-92, T;
2-18-92, P



