## HOUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

## 1992 - MEMBERS

Representative Lisa Benlon

Representative Garry Boston

Representative Georgia Bradford

Representative Darlene Cornfield

Representative Jess Harder

Representative Gary Hayzlett

Representative Walker Hendrix

Representative Carl Holmes

Representative Richard Lahti

Representative Judith Macy

Representative Melvin Minor

Representative Gayle Mollenkamp

Representative Jack Sluiter

Representative Stevi Stephens

Representative Tom Thompson

Representative Robert Watson

Representative Gwen Welshimer

Representative Jack Wempe

#### Staff:

Mike Heim, Research Department

Theresa Kiernan, Revisor of Statutes

Connie Smith, Committee Secretary

E - Excused

A - Absent Blank - Present ATTENDANCE RECORD

ATTENDANCE RECORD Blank - Present																												
Name	1-21	23	28	1- 30	2-4	2-6	ス-	2-12	2- 13	2-18	19	2- 20	2.	2-	3 - 2	3 <b>-</b> 3	3 - 4	3- 5	3- /7	3-19	3-	3~ 26	3- 3/					
Johnson, M.J., Chair																												
Gomez, George, Vice	<u>r</u>	E	E	E	E				E		E	E		E.								E						
Benlon, Lisa				E			E																					
Boston, Garry					E																				1			
Bradford, Georgia				E		E																						
Brown, Nancy						E													E	E								
Cornfield, Darlene			L			E	E			E											E							
Harder, Jess																												
Hayzlett, Gary																			E									
Hendrix, Walker				E	E	E		巨								H	E											
Holmes, Carl								医							E	E												
Lahti, Richard				E																								
Macy, Judith																					E							
Minor, Melvin		E																										
Mollenkamp, Gayle																												
Sluiter, Jack	<u> </u>								E					E													į	
Stephens, Stevi		E								E														 				
Thompson, Tom					E																							
Watson, Robert				E										E														
Welshimer, Gwen																	E											
Wempe, Jack		E		E		E						E																
	<u> </u>																							 				
The state of the s					<u> </u>																							i
•																												
																		]										

## HOUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

## 1992 COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BI	LL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARINGS	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
нв	2119	Cities of third class; vacancies in office of mayor.	3-28-91	
НВ	2173	Wyandotte county parks and recreation; capital improvements fund.	2-19-91	2-20-91
НВ	2189	Wichita airport authority; membership; powers.	2-21-91	NO ACTION
нв	2204	County officers; limitation on reduction of salary.	3-6-91	3-6-91
НВ	2210	Sewer construction subject to environmental coordination act.	2-26-91	NO ACTION
НВ	2227	Emergency medical services, reimbursement of training costs		
НВ	2246	No-fund warrant authority for Liberal to pay property tax.	2-27-91	1-21-92 BE NOT PASSED
нв	2280	Election of county appraisers.	2-27-91	3-4-91, Т;
нв	2297	Publication of board of tax appeals orders tax levy limitations.	3-3-92	3-4-91 3-8-91 3-8-92
нв	2461	County health codes; minimum lot size requirements.	3-5-91	NO ACTION
НВ	2462	Investment of idle funds.		
НВ	2558	Housing authorities; prohibiting rental of dwellings to persons convicted of certain crimes.		
НВ	2663	Kansas advisory council on intergovern- mental relations; established.	1-23-92 1-28-92	1-21-92 3-3-92,PA;
НВ	2742	County law library in McPherson county.	1-28-92	NO ACTION ·
НВ	2786	Property tax work-off programs authorized for the elderly.	2-4-92	2-18-92, T
НВ	2798	Reno county; law enforcement consolidation.	2-4-92	2-12-92
нв	2805	Johnson county law library.	2-18-92	NO ACTION
НВ	2809	Electronic funds transfer for redemption of bonds.	2-12-92	2-18-92, P
нв	2833	Fire districts; powers of governing body.	2-18-92	3-2-92, PA
НВ	2837	Grounds for removal from office of district coroners.	2-20-92	3-5-92, PA
НВ	2846	County historical museum; tax levy increases.	2-11-92	NO ACTION

## COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX CONT'D

		DATE OF	DISCUSSION
BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	HEARINGS	AND ACTION
HB 2847	Recreation commissions; levy increases.	2-11-92	NO ACTION
HB 2849	Topeka/Shawnee county library established.	2-12-92	3-2-92, PA
нв 2851	Cities; notice procedure prior to mowing weeds.	2-18-92	3-2-92, P; 3-11-92, Refd. to Approp.;3-17- 92, Re-refd. to Local Govern.; 3-31-92, PA
нв 2859	Removal of motor vehicles on statehouse grounds.	2-13-92	NO ACTION
нв 2860	Adjustment of population figures following annexation of territory by cities.	3-4-92	3-5-92; 3-11-92, Refd. to Approp.; 3-17-92, Re-refd, to Local Govern.
HB 2861	Unlawful statehouse parking, penalties.	2-13-92	2-25-92 3-2-92, PA
нв 2862	Capitol area security patrol, authority.	2-13-92	NO ACTION
нв 2869	Audits of conservation districts.	3-3-92	NO ACTION
нв 2897	Removal of traffic signals; approval of cities required.	2-19-92	3-11-92, Refd. to Approp.;3-17- 92, Re-refd. to Local Govern.; 3-19-92; PA, 3-31-92
нв 2905	Naming and numbering county roads and streets.	2-27-92	3-5-92
нв 2909	Townships; acquisition of cemetery association property.	2-25-92	3-2-92, PPCC
нв 2936	Storm shelters for mobile home parks.	2-19-92	NO ACTION
нв 2942	Chase county; consolidation of law enforcement.	2-27-92	NO ACTION
нв 2954	Incorporation of cities; territory located near other cities.	3-4-92	3-11-92, Refd. to Approp.;3-17- 92, Re-refd.to Local Govern.; 3-26-92, P
нв 3018	Townships; fire vehicle, machinery and equipment reserve fund.	2-27-92	3-2-92, PA; 3-17-92, Re-refrd.to Local Govern.; 4-1-92, with-drawn from LG.
нв 3047	State medical examiners board; established.	2-20-92	3-5-92, Request an Interim Study

# COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX CONT'D

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARINGS	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
нв 3049	Smoke Detector Act.	2-25-92	3-2-92, PA; 3-17 92, Re-refd. to Local Govern.; 3-31-92, PASSED WITH AMENDMENTS FROM 3-2-92.
нв 3091	Joint recreation commissions; tax levies.	3-4-92	NO ACTION
нв 3129	Boards of county commissioners; procedure to increase number; filling vacancies created.	3-4-92	3-5-92, P
нв 3130	School districts; lease-purchase agreements involving land or buildings.	·	NO ACTION
нв 3149	Industrial districts; additional tax levy for certain services.	3-3-92	3-5-92, PA
нв 3165	County jails; maintenance of non-county prisoners.	3-17-92	NO ACTION
нв 3166	Countywide retailers' sales taxes authorize for construction of law enforcement center Saline County.		3-17-92
нв 3187	Planning & zoning; unexpended township zoning money transferred to county.	3-26-92	3-31-92, PPCC
****	********	*****	*****

HCR 5026	Prior approval for joint port authority.	 
HCR 5028	Legislative study of township, school dist. & other local units; regional taxing districts.	 

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARINGS	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
SB 25	City and county home rule revenue authority user fees and service charges. Re Proposal No. 24.	; 3-26-91 3-26-92	4-5-91, Refrd. Approp.; 1-27- 92, Rerefrd. to Local Govern.; NO ACTION
SB 57	Repair or removal of unsafe structures.	3-19-91	NO ACTION
SB 186	County roads and bridges, filing of project cost estimates.	3-24-92	3-31-92, T
SB 318	Rural water districts; attachment by land in fringe area of a city.	3-26-91	4-5-91, Refrd. Approp.; 1-27- 92, Rerefrd. to Local Govern.; NO ACTION
SB 437	Exclusion of territory and one cemetery from cemetery districts.	2-6-92	2-12-92; PPCC
SB 455	Benefit districts for fire protection; governing bodies.	3-19-92	3-31-92, P
SB 499	County law libraries in Edwards, Hodgeman, Lane, Ness, Pawnee & Rush counties.	NO HEARING	3-2-92, PA
SB 508	Court costs to support the law enforcement training center.		3-19-92, Refrd. to Judiciary
SB 541	City animal shelters or pounds; licensure.	3-19-92	NO ACTION
SB 563	Municipalities; consolidation of functions; petitions.	3-19-92	3-26-92, PPCC
SB 564	Municipalities; interlocal services contracts.	3-19-92	3-26-92, PPCC
SB 714	Remittance of money to state treasurer for municipal judge training fund.	3-26-92	3-31-92, PA
SB 727	Townships; board of county commissioners to serve as governing body.	3-24-92	3-26-92, PA
SB 806	Concerning cities and counties; relating to planning and zoning.		NO ACTION
*****	********	*****	*****